BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 502-736-402
Issue 2, April 1973
SERVICE
754-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section contains maintenance and

be limited to replacement of accessible parts
which are available through supply channels. Refer
to ordering guide tables in the Reference section.
2.02 Ringers, handsets, dials, etc. used in these
sets should be ma!ntained in accordance with
section covering the particular item.
Mat
Note: On the Pl-type ringer, with the
volume control lever in the extreme low
position, it shall not be necessary for the
clapper to strike the gong as long as the
armature is vibrating.
2.03 The vinyl-faced mat may be cleaned with a
water-dampened KS-2423 or equivalent cloth.
Replace defective mat as follows:
(1) Grasp mat retainer frame at top, lift upward
and out to release frame from panel of set.
(2) Remove handset from hook of set.
(3) Pull out handset cord to allow working slack.
(4) Remove mat from face of panel.
(5) Remove grommet from mat as shown in
Fig. 1.
(6) Install grommet in new mat by reversing
procedure used in removal.
(7) Position mat on panel and secure using the
mat retainer frame.
P-44E5 O1
(UPPER HALF)
(LOWER HALF )
Fig. 1-Removal of Handset Cord Grommet
3-Type Cord Reel
2.04 To test the cord reel, pull the handset cord
out to its maximum length. With the cord
maintained perpendicular to the panel, the cord
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1973
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
TCI Library | www.telephonecollectors.info
SECTION 502-736-402
should retract fully. Any twists in the cord should
be removed before making test.
2.05 Replace the cord reel if the · cord will not
retract or if the cord is frayed, kinked, or
noisy. Field maintenance of the cord reel, or
replacement of the cord, is not recommended.
Note: • When replacing the cord reel use
either the 3A or 3B when telephone set is not
subjected to temperatures below 40 degrees
F. Below 40 degrees F only the 3A cord
should be used .•
Line Switch Assembly
2.06 The line switch assembly should operate
without binding or squeaking throughout its
Page 2
entire travel. Squeaking may be eliminated by
cleaning the spring anchor points and shaft bearing
points with KS-7860 petroleum spirits; after cleaning,
lubricate with No. 2 or softer graphite pencil.
2.07 Replace line switch assembly if it binds or
sticks or if electrical trouble is encountered
in the contact assembly.
•Lamp Replacement
2.08 The current production 635-type keys have
been modified for easy lamp replacement
by merely removing the lamp cap and inserting a
553-type tool through the hole in the top of the
button. In early production keys it was necessary
to remove faceplate, key collar, and button for
lamp replacement.•
TCI Library | www.telephonecollectors.info
ISS 2, SECTION 502-736-402
KEY
TELEPHONE